

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

PAUL SOMERS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRIAN T. ASHE  
KIRAN A. SELDON  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
*560 Mission Street,  
31st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105*

KYLE A. PETERSEN  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
*131 South Dearborn Street,  
Suite 2400  
Chicago, IL 60603*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMY MASON SAHARIA  
A. JOSHUA PODOLL  
MENG JIA YANG\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	3
Reasons for granting the petition.....	9
A. The decision below deepens a conflict among the courts of appeals .....	10
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case .....	16
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banko v. Apple Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	16
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2014) .....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Davies v. Broadcom Corp.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1343 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	16
<i>Deykes v. Cooper-Standard Automotive, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 16-11828, 2016 WL 6873395 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 22, 2016).....	12
<i>Dressler v. Lime Energy</i> , Civ. No. 14-7060, 2015 WL 4773326 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2015) .....	15
<i>Duke v. Prestige Cruises International, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 14-23017, 2015 WL 4886088 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2015) .....	12

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Ellington v. Giacoumakis</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Mass. 2013).....	16
<i>Englehart v. Career Education Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 14-444, 2014 WL 2619501 (M.D. Fla. May 12, 2014).....	12
<i>Genberg v. Porter</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Colo. 2013), aff'd in part on other grounds and dismissed in part, 566 Fed. Appx. 719 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Khazin v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 13-4149, 2014 WL 940703 (D.N.J. Mar. 11, 2014), aff'd on other grounds, 773 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	8, 9, 13, 15
<i>Lamb v. Rockwell Automation Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 15-1415, 2016 WL 4273210 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 12, 2016).....	12
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	18
<i>Lutzeier v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 14-183, 2015 WL 7306443 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 19, 2015).....	15
<i>Nollner v. Southern Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	16
<i>Puffenbarger v. Engility Corp.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	12
<i>Sarkisov v. Stonemor Partners L.P.</i> , Civ. No. 13-4834, 2014 WL 12644016 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014).....	16
<i>Verble v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 644 (E.D. Tenn. 2015), aff'd on other grounds, No. 15-6397, 2017 WL 129040 (6th Cir. Jan. 13, 2017), cert. denied, No. 16-946 (Mar. 20, 2017).....	12
<i>Verfuert v. Orion Energy Systems, Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	12

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Wagner v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 12-381, 2013 WL 3786643 (D. Colo. July 19, 2013), aff'd on other grounds, 571 Fed. Appx. 698 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Wiggins v. ING U.S., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 14-1089, 2015 WL 3771646 (D. Conn. June 17, 2015) .....	16
Statutes and regulations:	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010,	
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(a) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(a)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(b) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(b)(1) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(g) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(i) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(ii) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(iii) .....	5, 7
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(i) .....	18
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii) .....	18
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(C) .....	18
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act,	
Pub. L. No. 95-213, 91 Stat. 1495 (1977) .....	10
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 746 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78j-1(m) .....	2, 5
18 U.S.C. 1513(e) .....	2, 5
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(D) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(2) .....	18
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	7
17 C.F.R. 240.21F-2(a)(1) .....	5

VI

	Page
Regulation—continued:	
17 C.F.R. 240.21F-2(b)(1)(ii).....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Janna Mouret, Comment, <i>Shelter from the Retaliation Storm</i> , 52 Hous. L. Rev. 1529 (2015) .....	17
Navex Global, <i>2016 Ethics &amp; Compliance Hotline         Benchmark Report</i> (2016) <tinyurl.com/navexreport> .....	17
Jennifer M. Pacella, <i>Inside or Out? The Dodd-         Frank Whistleblower Program’s Antiretaliation         Protections for Internal Reporting</i> , 86 Temp. L. Rev. 721 (2014) .....	17
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>2016 Annual         Report to Congress on the Dodd-Frank         Whistleblower Program</i> (Nov. 2016) <tinyurl.com/doddfrankreport> .....	16
Joseph C. Toris & Benjamin L. Rouder, <i>Circuit Split Over Protection Afforded By Dodd-         Frank Whistleblower Provision Widens</i> , Nat’l L. Rev. (Mar. 16, 2017) <tinyurl.com/splitwidens> .....	17
